and some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39, Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 introduced a number of changes to accounting for financial instruments, including changes
to the classification and measurement of financial assets, to financial assets impairment
methodology involving expected credit loss models, and to hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Group’s interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

4. IFRS 15

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 September 2018 and its interim
condensed consolidated income statement for the three and nine months then ended for each of the
line items affected. There was no material impact on the Group’s interim condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the nine months ended 30 September 2018.

The impact on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position is presented
below:

 As of 30 September 2018

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
Assets

Non-current non-financial assets  7,014 (4,089) 2,925
Current non-financial assets 8,675 404 9,079
   Total assets 497,075 (3,685) 493,390

Equity and liabilities
Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company 69,976 (2,610) 67,366
Non-controlling interests (207)  (207)

Total equity   69,769 (2,610) 67,159
   Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 22,507 (653) 21,854
Total non-current liabilities 319,263 (653) 318,610

   Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 46,074 (422) 45,652

Total current liabilities 108,043 (422) 107,621
   Total equity and liabilities 497,075 (3,685) 493,390

MegaFon

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements

 11

4. IFRS 15 (continued)

The impact on the interim condensed consolidated income statement is presented below:

 Three months ended 30 September 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing expenses 4,997 515  5,512
Total operating expenses 71,745 515  72,260

Operating profit 16,988 (515) 16,473

Profit before tax from continuing
operations 10,304 (515) 9,789

Income tax expense 2,496 (103) 2,393
Profit for the period from continuing
operations

7,808 (412) 7,396

Profit for the period 7,808 (412) 7,396

 Nine months ended 30 September 2018

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing expenses 13,061 1,555  14,616
Total operating expenses 199,263 1,555  200,818

Operating profit 47,866 (1,555) 46,311

Profit before tax from continuing
operations 26,236 (1,555) 24,681

Income tax expense 6,192 (311) 5,881
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 20,044 (1,244) 18,800

Profit for the period 31,628 (1,244) 30,384

As at 30 September 2018, the Group had 4,089 of deferred customer acquisition costs included in
non-current non-financial assets. The amount of costs amortised into sales and marketing expenses
for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 is 3,778.
As at 30 September 2018, the Group had 27,453 of receivables and nil contract assets from
contracts with customers included in trade and other receivables.

MegaFon

Notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements

 12

4. IFRS 15 (continued)

As at 30 September 2018, the Group had 16,387 of contract liabilities from contracts with